SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5175/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-08-2021 in ARBA No. 36/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

MURLIDHAR & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 43132/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4703/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 38188/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 30-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.

Mr. Harnish R. Gadhia, Adv.

Mr. Harnish Gadhia, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Gajanan N Tirthkar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

- Despite service having been effected on respondent no.1 (Ministry of Road, Transport and Highways) and respondent 2 (National Highways Authority of India), no Power of Attorney has been filed on their behalf.
- 2. Issue fresh notice, returnable on 05th December, 2023.
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. Standing counsel, who usually appears for the National Highways Authority of India, be also intimated about the pendency of the present petitions.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)